Page:
Document:
1 of 4
M991035
Rev.: 13 (Table II)
Date: 10/18/99
Rev Date: 11/07/19
By: ABO

Channel" view style, not "Full Slot" (see Note
12 for an explanation of the weld pad model
numbering system)
B. Shell sizes 3" through 12" pipe
C. All welds must conform to the sizing stated in
ASME B31.3 Fig. 328.5.2B
D. Pipe thickness must meet design code
requirements
E. Tempered borosilicate glass only, reflex or
transparent style
F. Pad, cover and bolt materials are limited to
the options shown in Tables I and II
Caution: Vessel design using shell diameter not
listed in scope, or with inadequate wall thickness,
may cause excessive deflection in the shell even
though Code requirements may be met.  These
deflections can be transferred to the welding pad
and to the glass and lead to possible glass breakage.
CRN:  Inferno model RWA series is registered in
Canada under CRN 0F21233.5C.  Scope of CRN is
limited by material choices found in Tables and by
above Scope section, Points A - F.  In addition-
• Welding of gage to vessel must comply with
UW-16.1.  End user shall be informed that
the attachment of gage to vessel is not part
of the CRN; method of attachment shall be
registered as part of vessel design
registration.
• CRN is limited to 536˚F (280°C)
• CRN expiration date:  21-Mar-2029
Notes:
1. Pressure ratings are based on Finite Element
Analysis performed in 2019.  Limiting factors
are base metal Group No. as shown in Table I
and bolting material.
2. Table I ratings require a Double Fillet or a full
penetration Bevel Fillet per ASME VIII-1 UW-
16.1 as shown in Inferno Drawing A191953.
Fillet weld size must be determined according
to design pressure and appropriate code of
construction.
3. Table II ratings are limited to 500 PSI
maximum when attachment is by outside fillet
weld only.  FEA analysis shows that without an
inside fillet around the two holes of the 2 Hole
& Channel design, a prying action results,
increasing the stress in the fillet weld area.
4. Pressure ratings are not stamped on name
plate.
5. Materials other than listed - such as ASME
SA-36 or ASTM A108, AISI 1018 - are not
covered by the pressure rating tables or by
the CRN.
6. Consult "Design Information" Bulletin
M101498 Rev 2.1 before relying on the
pressure ratings. Flatness of glass seating
surface must be maintained in order for the